

PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CROW WING COUNTY, MINNESOTA
Meeting held on October 11, 2005

The Board of County Commissioners met in adjourned session on October 11, 2005, at 9:30 a.m.

All members were present.

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Larsen the minutes of the September 27 and October 6, 2005, meetings be approved as published and the reading of said minutes be dispensed with, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Larsen the Board receives a petition and schedules a Public Hearing to be held October 25, 2005, at 11:10 a.m. to consider establishment of the Ossawinamakee Lake Improvement District, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Larsen the Board approves the following 2006 Tobacco License applications, as approved by the County Attorney and County Sheriff, subject to any delinquent taxes being paid, and the County Auditor is authorized to issue said Licenses, all members voted "AYE".

HOLLCO INC	TRIANGLE STORES	BAXTER CITY
HOLLCO INC	TRIANGLE STORES	BAXTER CITY
HOLIDAY STATIONSTORES INC	HOLIDAY STATIONSTORE #51	BAXTER CITY
RUTH HANSEN	HANSEN HUNTERS BAY STORE	BAY LAKE TOWN
MIKE WIEBOLT	PELICAN SQUARE	BREEZY POINT CITY
CROSBY SUPER VALU INC	CROSBY SUPER VALU	CROSBY CITY
HOLIDAY STATIONSTORES INC	HOLIDAY STATIONSTORE #128	CROSBY CITY
DONALD HOEMKE OR BARBARA L HOEMKE	DON'S ONE STOP	CROSBY CITY
DAVID ECKARDT	DAVE'S PIT STOP INC	CROSBY CITY
RICHARD PHILLIPS	AMERICAN LEGION POST #500	CROSSLAKE CITY
MIKE WIEBOLT	MOONLITE SQUARE	CROSSLAKE CITY
HOLLCO INC	DEERWOOD SUPERAMERICA	DEERWOOD CITY
JEFFERY SCOTT MYOGETO	LAKE COUNTRY FOODS	EMILY CITY
DARREL GENZ & AMY WIELAND	BUNGALOW SUPPER CLUB	EMILY CITY
CHARLES LARSON	GREEN ROOF STORE INC	FAIRFIELD TOWN
R & K LIQUORS, INC	RACEWAY LIQUORS	FIRST ASSESSMENT
GARRISON VFW #1816	GARRISON VFW #1816	GARRISON CITY
DONALD KIFFMEYER	KIFF'S LIQUOR	GARRISON CITY
HOLIDAY STATIONSTORES INC	HOLIDAY STATIONSTORE #240	GARRISON CITY
HOLLCO INC	SUPERAMERICA	GARRISON CITY
CONVENIENCE PLUS OF JENKINS INC	FOOD N FUEL/A PINE EXPRESS	JENKINS CITY
VFW 3839	VFW NORTHERN POST	JENKINS CITY
HOLLCO INC	SUPERAMERICA	LAKE EDWARD TOWN
JOHN STEEN	CHEEKS SALOON	MISSION TOWN
HOLLCO INC	TRIANGLE STORES	NISSWA CITY
HOLIDAY STATIONSTORES INC	HOLIDAY STATIONSTORE #166	NISSWA CITY
CROW WING COUNTY GOLF PARTNERS, L.P.	DEACON'S LODGE GOLF COURSE	NISSWA CITY
JOYCE WEIDELL	WEIDELL'S TRUSTWORTHY HARDWARE	NOKAY LAKE TOWN

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Larsen the Board accepts the following donations for the Highway 371 Rest Area and Lakes Area Welcome Center, all members voted "AYE".

Nancy Hall	\$ 100
Viking Coca-Cola Bottling Company	1,000
Lakes Area Urology	100
Dream Builders Construction, LLC	450
Brainerd Savings & Loan Association	500
Northwedge	1,000
Osterloh Real Estate Organization, LLC	330
Lakeland Agency	350
Lloyd and Richard Kummet	50
Complete Title Services, LLC	1,000
Just for Kix-Mini Kix, Inc.	535
Sawmill Inn/Embers	50

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Larsen, upon recommendation of the Land Commissioner, the County Auditor is authorized to release surety posted by Andrew Anderson in the amount of \$100 for Trail Mowing Services, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Larsen the Board supports the Minnesota Lawful Gambling Application of the Brainerd Jaycees, Inc. for an Exempt Permit to be held January 21, 2006, at Hole in the Day Bay on Gull Lake, subject to all State Laws and the applicant submitting a copy of reports required by the State, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Larsen the Board supports the Premises Application of the Confidence Learning Center for a Class B Premises Permit to be

held at Marios, subject to all State Laws and the applicant submitting a copy of reports required by the State, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Larsen the Board supports the Premises Application of the Confidence Learning Center for a Class B Premises Permit to be held at Raceway Liquor, subject to all State Laws and the applicant submitting a copy of reports required by the State, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Larsen the Board grants an All Terrain Vehicle Trail Permit across properties described on file in the Office of the County Auditor to the Over-The-Hills Gang, subject to payment of a \$2 fee, and the Chairman and County Auditor are authorized to sign said Permit, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Larsen the Board, in accordance with Minnesota Statute 138.17, approves the County Auditor's request for destruction of records, as on file in the Office of the County Auditor, as provided for by the County General Records Retention Schedule, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Larsen the Board supports the United Way campaign and encourages Crow Wing County employees to participate, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Larsen the Board tables the purchase of two parcels of property adjacent to the landfill owned by Richard Harrison and authorizes a second appraisal, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Tautges seconded by Commissioner Larsen the Board, upon recommendation of the Land Commissioner, accepts Proposal No. P-05-475 of GME Consultants, Inc. for well sealing services for the former Central Lakes Oil site located at South Ninth and Laurel Streets in Brainerd, at an estimated cost of \$3,870 for seven wells, to be paid from the Forfeited Tax Sale Fund; and further, the Chairman and County Auditor are authorized to sign said Proposal, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Ferrari the Board, upon recommendation of the Building and Grounds Committee, approves the following Requests to Issue Change Order which reflect the costs to complete one additional courtroom and two additional judges' chambers in the new Judicial Center, and the Chairman and County Auditor are authorized to sign the actual Change Orders when received, upon approval of the County Attorney, all members voted "AYE".

<u>CONTRACTOR</u>	<u>BID CATEGORY</u>	<u>CHANGE ORDER</u>
Sauder Manufacturing Company	23 - Pews & Benches	Add \$10,744.49
Steinbrecher Painting, Inc.	20 - Painting	Add \$2,900.00
MCI dba Multiple Concepts Interiors	19 - Flooring	Add \$11,663.00
Dwayne Young, Inc.	15 - Steel Stud/Drywall	Add \$46,000.00
Avon Electric Services, Inc.	28 - Electrical	Add \$78,898.00
Brothers Fire Protection Company	25 - Fire Protection	Add \$3,170.00
Thelen Heating & Roofing, Inc.	27 - Mechanical HVAC	Add \$18,000.00
Twin City Acoustics, Inc.	18 - Act/Acoustical Treatments	Add \$3,030.00
Heebink Architectural Woodwork, Inc.	8 - Architectural Woodwork	Add \$137,000.00
Twin City Builders, Inc.	7 - Carpentry	Add \$5,184.00
Heartland Glass Company, Inc.	14 - Aluminum Windows	Add \$847.00

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Larsen the Board, upon recommendation of the Building and Grounds Committee, approves the following Requests to Issue Change Order, and the Chairman and County Auditor are authorized to sign the actual Change Orders when received, upon approval of the County Attorney, all members voted "AYE".

CROW WING COUNTY JUDICIAL CENTER

<u>CONTRACTOR</u>	<u>BID CATEGORY</u>	<u>CHANGE ORDER</u>
Dwayne Young, Inc.	15 - Steel Stud/Drywall	Add \$421.00
Heartland Glass Company, Inc.	14 - Aluminum Windows	Add \$546.00
Straughan Hardware, Inc.	12 - Doors/Frames/Hardware	Add \$1,899.00
Knapp Grover, Inc.	26 - Mechanical Plumbing	Deduct \$10,561.56
Dwayne Young, Inc.	15 - Steel Stud/Drywall	Add \$1,381.00
Camco Construction, Inc.	4 - Masonry	Deduct \$952.00
Construction Supply, Inc.	21 - Specialties	Add \$279.00
Straughan Hardware, Inc.	12 - Doors/Frames/Hardware	Deduct \$762.98

CROW WING COUNTY COMMUNITY SERVICES BUILDING

<u>CONTRACTOR</u>	<u>BID CATEGORY</u>	<u>CHANGE ORDER</u>
Weidner Plumbing & Heating, Inc.	25 - Mechanical HVAC	Add \$2,236.00
Herzog Roofing, Inc.	9 - Roofing	Add \$650.00
Johnson Nelson Masonry	4 - Masonry	Deduct \$986.00
Holden Electric Co., Inc.	26 - Electrical	Add \$899.33

CENTRAL HEAT PLANT/CENTRAL SERVICES REMODEL

<u>CONTRACTOR</u>	<u>BID CATEGORY</u>	<u>CHANGE ORDER</u>
Shannon Peterson, Inc.	14 - Mechanical HVAC	Add \$2,751.00
Holden Electric Co., Inc.	15 - Electrical	Add \$1,328.06
Gull River Plumbing & Heating	13 - Mechanical Plumbing/Htg.	Add \$561.35

NEW JAIL FACILITY

<u>CONTRACTOR</u>	<u>BID CATEGORY</u>	<u>CHANGE ORDER</u>
Avon Electric Services, Inc.	29 - Electrical	Add \$677.00
Harbor City Masonry, Inc.	4 - Masonry	Add \$3,358.20
Harbor City Masonry, Inc.	4 - Masonry	\$0
Heartland Glass Company, Inc.	12 - Aluminum Windows	Deduct \$45.00
K & K Fabrication, Inc.	5 - Structural Steel - Supply	Add \$280.00

CROW WING COUNTY MECHANICAL CONNECTIONS/REMODELING

<u>CONTRACTOR</u>	<u>BID CATEGORY</u>	<u>CHANGE ORDER</u>
MD Mechanical	4 - Mechanical	Add \$1,363.55

CROW WING COUNTY SITE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT PARKING LOT-PHASE II & SITE UTILITIES-PHASE III

<u>CONTRACTOR</u>	<u>BID CATEGORY</u>	<u>CHANGE ORDER</u>
Anderson Brothers Construction Company	1 - Asphalt Paving & Curb	Add \$400.00 Add \$1,355.00

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Larsen the Board, upon recommendation of the Human Services Director, approves the Minnesota Senior Health Options (MSHO) Delegation Addendum to the County Participation Agreement between UCare Minnesota and Crow Wing County Social Services, and the Chairman and County Auditor are authorized to sign said Addendum, upon approval of the County Attorney, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Larsen the Board schedules a Public Hearing to be held November 8, 2005, at 11 a.m. to adopt the Crow Wing County Help America Vote Act (HAVA) Election Equipment Plan, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Tautges the Board approves the following Change Orders for the HIGHWAY 371 REST AREA AND LAKES AREA WELCOME CENTER, and the Chairman and County Auditor are authorized to sign said Change Orders, upon approval of the County Attorney, all members voted "AYE".

<u>CONTRACTOR</u>	<u>BID CATEGORY</u>	<u>CHANGE ORDER</u>
Fransen Decorating, Inc.	12 - Painting	Add \$825.00
R&S Casework, Inc.	14 - PLAM Casework	Add \$635.00
Gorham Oien Mechanical, Inc.	15 - Mechanical	Add \$2,558.00
Design Electric, Inc.	16 - Electrical	Add \$790.00

On motion of Commissioner Tautges seconded by Commissioner Larsen the Board authorizes the necessary signatures on the Drug Court Grant Application, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Tautges the Board agrees to enter into a Telecom Audit Agreement between Crow Wing County and ERS Audits to conduct telecommunication and utility audits regarding past billings and records to determine if any refunds and credits are due and also identify future cost-savings opportunities, subject to review by the County Auditor as to the terms of the agreement; and further, the Chairman and County Auditor are authorized to sign said Agreement, upon approval of the County Attorney, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Ferrari seconded by Commissioner Tautges the petition of Mike and Patti Ellis for the following zoning reclassification be approved as recommended by the Planning Commission, based on the following findings of fact, all members voted "AYE".

NW1/4 of SW1/4, Sec. 12-46-28, 590123200A00009
Rezone from Agricultural to Rural Residential 5

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. There is adequate ingress/egress onto County Road 111.
2. There is adequate area for structures and septic.
3. The lot meets or exceeds the minimum requirements for Rural Residential 5 zoning.
4. Compatible with the Residential zoning to the north.
5. Deerwood Township supports the rezoning request.

On motion of Commissioner Tautges seconded by Commissioner Ferrari the petition of Norman and Catherine Odette for the following zoning reclassification be approved as recommended by the Planning Commission, based on the following findings of fact, all members voted "AYE".

N1/2 of SW1/4 of NW1/4, Sec. 32-45-30, 790322300A00009
Rezoned from Agricultural to Rural Residential 2.5

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. There is adequate ingress/egress onto Oakridge Road.
2. There is adequate area for structures and septic.
3. The lots meet or exceed the minimum requirements for Rural Residential 2.5 zoning.
4. Oak Lawn Township supports the rezoning request.
5. Consistent with the County and Township Comprehensive Plans.

On motion of Commissioner Ferrari seconded by Commissioner Tautges the petition of Jody and Patrice Stewart for the following zoning reclassification be approved as recommended by the Planning Commission, based on the following findings of fact, all members voted "AYE".

165' of SW1/4 of SW1/4, Sec. 14-46-29, 690143300B00009
Rezoned from Agricultural to Rural Residential 2.5

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. There is adequate ingress/egress onto Rider Road.
2. There is adequate area for structures and septic.
3. Compatible with surrounding zoning.
4. Density is compatible.
5. The lots meet or exceed the minimum requirements for Rural Residential 2.5 zoning.

On motion of Commissioner Ferrari seconded by Commissioner Tautges the petition of Todd Wood for the following zoning reclassification be approved as recommended by the Planning Commission, based on the following findings of fact, all members voted "AYE".

NE1/4 of SE1/4, Sec. 16-136-26, 840164100A00009
Rezoned from Agricultural to Rural Residential 2.5

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. There is adequate ingress/egress onto State Highway 6.
2. There is adequate area for structures and septic.
3. The lot meets or exceeds the minimum requirements for Rural Residential 2.5.

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Larsen the petition of Randy and Gina Remer for the following zoning reclassification be approved as recommended by the Planning Commission, based on the following findings of fact, all members voted "AYE".

W1/2 of SE1/4 of SE1/4, Sec. 26-135-28, 730264400BA0009
Rezoned from Agricultural to Rural Residential 5

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. There is adequate ingress/egress onto Twin Lakes Road.
2. There is adequate area for structures and septic.
3. The lot meets or exceeds the minimum requirements for Rural Residential 5 zoning.
4. Compatible with the Rural Residential zoning to the west.
5. Lake Edward Township supports the rezoning request.

On motion of Commissioner Larsen seconded by Commissioner Sluss the petition of Charles Makidon to rezone Part of Government Lot 3, Section 2, Township 138, Range 29, 640021303C00009, from Green Space to Agricultural, be tabled for two weeks to review alleged wetland violations, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Larsen seconded by Commissioner Sluss the Board, upon recommendation of the Enforcement Officer, authorizes the County Auditor to obtain proposals for clean-up of the property in Lake Edward Township owned by Muriel and Wesley Lindberg described as Part of Government Lot 1, Section 18, Township 135, Range 28, 730182101L00009, with said proposals to be returned to the Board for review, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Ferrari seconded by Commissioner Sluss the Board, upon recommendation of the Enforcement Officer, authorizes the County Auditor to obtain proposals for clean-up of the property in Irondale Township owned by Elizabeth F. Mulholland described as the SW1/4 of the SW1/4, Section 20, Township 46, Range 29, 690203300A00009, with said proposals to be returned to the Board for review, all members voted "AYE".

Commissioner Tautges offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

BE IT RESOLVED the Board of Commissioners of Crow Wing County, Minnesota, authorizes the Chairman and County Auditor to sign the renewal Lease Agreement between Crow Wing County and the Crow Wing County Fair Association for property described as follows:

The South Half of the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (S1/2 of NE1/4 of SW1/4), the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4 of SW1/4), and the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SE1/4 of SW1/4), and the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NW1/4 of SW1/4), excepting therefrom the North 450 feet of the West 700 feet of the said Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section Thirty-one (31), Township Forty-five (45), Range Thirty (30).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the Fair Association shall pay the County \$1 to lease the above described property for a period of ten years.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the Board reaffirms the Fair Association's insurance coverage may be placed under the County's umbrella policy for property damage.

Which resolution being seconded by Commissioner Sluss was duly adopted, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Tautges the Board agrees to enter into an Engagement Contract between Milliman, Inc. and Crow Wing County for consulting services to determine whether the County's retiree pharmacy plans provide creditable coverage and are actuarially equivalent to the basic standard Medicare Part D plan as defined by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, with said consulting services not to exceed \$2,500; and further, the Chairman and County Auditor are authorized to sign said Contract, upon approval of the County Attorney, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Tautges seconded by Commissioner Sluss the Board authorizes forming a task force consisting of department heads who are involved with land records for the purpose of establishing priority for the expenditure of County Recorder fees which are unallocated, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Tautges seconded by Commissioner Larsen the Board approves an interim fee schedule as recommended by the County Recorder for 2005, with said fee schedule to be established as part of the County Fee Schedule in 2006, all members voted "AYE".

The Board held an Open Hearing at 11 a.m. to accept input into the 2006-2007 Minnesota Family Investment Program and Children and Community Services Act Plan. No comments were received.

On motion of Commissioner Larsen seconded by Commissioner Sluss the Board authorizes submittal of the 2006-2007 Minnesota Family Investment Program and Children and Community Services Act Plan, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Larsen the Board, upon recommendation of the Human Services Director, agrees to enter into a Participation Agreement between Medica Health Plans and Crow Wing County for the purpose of setting forth the terms and conditions under which the County will render Care Coordination services to members enrolled for coverage under Medica's Dual Solution through the Minnesota Senior Health Options Program; and further, the Chairman and County Auditor are authorized to sign said Agreement, upon approval of the County Attorney, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Ferrari seconded by Commissioner Tautges the Board agrees to enter into agreements between Crow Wing County and the Cities of Crosby and Ironton for the County to provide animal control services by utilizing the Dog Control Officer and impound services at Heartland Animal Rescue Team (H.A.R.T.); and further, the Chairman and County Auditor are authorized to sign said agreements, upon approval of the County Attorney, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Larsen the County Highway Engineer is authorized to advertise and hire to fill a vacant regular, full time Technical Clerk position created by the retirement of JoAnn Malikowski, at the rate of \$2,204 per month (Step 1, American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO Local Union #689A Agreement), in accordance with the County Affirmative Action Policy and subject to 2005 budget guidelines, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Larsen the County Health Department is authorized to advertise and hire to fill a vacant regular, part time HHA position created by the resignation of Kari Ulanowski, at the rate of \$11.54 per hour (Starting Step, Minnesota Nurses Association Contract Agreement), in accordance with the County Affirmative Action Policy and subject to 2005 budget guidelines, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Tautges seconded by Commissioner Larsen the Board, upon recommendation of the County Sheriff and pursuant to the County Personnel Policy, authorizes a Medical Leave of Absence, up to one year, without pay, to employee Debra Peterson, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Tautges the Board, upon recommendation of the County Sheriff, agrees to enter into a Joint Powers Agreement between Crow Wing County and all law enforcement agencies within Crow Wing County for Inter-City Emergency Mutual Assistance, and the Chairman and County Auditor are authorized to sign said Agreement, upon approval of the County Attorney, all members voted "AYE".

Commissioner Ferrari offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

BE IT RESOLVED the Board of Commissioners of Crow Wing County, Minnesota, upon recommendation of the County Sheriff, agrees to enter into a Snowmobile Enforcement Grant Contract between the State of Minnesota, acting through its Commissioner of Natural Resources, Division of Enforcement, and the Crow Wing County Sheriff's Office for a grant in the amount of \$12,248 to cover expenses related to labor and equipment dedicated to snowmobile enforcement from July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2007.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED said Contract is effective September 15, 2005, through June 30, 2007.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the Chairman and County Auditor are authorized to sign said Contract, upon approval of the County Attorney.

Which resolution being seconded by Commissioner Tautges was duly adopted, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Larsen the Board, upon recommendation of the County Sheriff, authorizes Deputy James Lee to attend a Special Entry Tech/Breacher Course sponsored by Rapid Entry Systems Tech Corporation to be held April 15-21, 2006, in Yuma, Arizona, with all expenses to be reimbursed from the County Sheriff's Budget, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Larsen the Board, upon recommendation of the County Sheriff, authorizes Sergeant Philip Stoll to attend a Breachers Symposium to be held March 6-9, 2006, in Tucson, Arizona, with all expenses to be reimbursed from the County Sheriff's Budget, all members voted "AYE".

Commissioner Sluss offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

BE IT RESOLVED the Board of Commissioners of Crow Wing County, Minnesota, upon recommendation of the County Sheriff, approves Amendment No. 2 to the Grant Contract between the State of Minnesota, acting through its Commissioner of Public Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management, and the Brainerd-Crow Wing County Bomb Disposal Unit which changes the grant amount from \$351,750 to \$391,235 for the U.S. Department of Homeland Security, Office for Domestic Preparedness, Federal Fiscal Year 2003 State Homeland Security Grant Program, Part II.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the Chairman and County Auditor are authorized to sign said Amendment, upon approval of the County Attorney.

Which resolution being seconded by Commissioner Tautges was duly adopted, all members voted "AYE".

On motion of Commissioner Sluss seconded by Commissioner Larsen the following bills were allowed, all members voted "AYE".

A W RESEARCH LABORATORIES INC	SERVICE	\$102.00
ACCESS POWER INC	REPAIR & MAINTENANCE	1,943.54
ACE HARDWARE	SUPPLIES	331.22
ADAMS/JUDY	TRAVEL	133.86
AITKIN IMPLEMENT	SUPPLIES	270.75
ALL IN ONE DOOR	REPAIR & MAINTENANCE	300.00
AMERICAN INSTITUTIONAL SUPPLY COMPANY	SUPPLIES	485.75
AMERICAN SOC OF HEATING REFRIGERATING	DUES	180.00
ANDERSON BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	29,388.38
ANDERSON/DIANE	TRAVEL & MEETING	166.82
ANIMAL CONTROL ENFORCEMENT SERVICES	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	1,845.00
ANOKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE	REGISTRATION FEE	175.00
ARTIC GLACIER INC	SERVICE	132.00
ASSET RECOVERY CORPORATION	SERVICE	3,655.10
ASSOCIATION OF MINNESOTA COUNTIES	REGISTRATION FEE	1,300.00
AUGER/LINDA	MEETING	154.90
AUTO VALUE (WEST)	SUPPLIES	301.34
B & B PRODUCTS	SUPPLIES	8,313.11
BACHMAN PRINTING COMPANIES	SUPPLIES	233.22
BARTA/MARK	TRAVEL & MEETING	1,058.64
BECK/SUSAN	TRAVEL & MEETING	303.54
BEHAVIORAL FORENSIC SERVICES	PROFESSIONAL FEE	1,240.00
BENEDETT/CINDY	TRAVEL & MEETING	828.08
BLAKEMAN PUMPING SERVICE	SERVICE	110.00
BOB BARKER COMPANY	SUPPLIES	279.40
BORDEN/LAUREEN	TRAVEL & MEETING	139.24
BOYER TRUCK PARTS	SUPPLIES	125.10
BRAINERD DISPATCH	PUBLISHING	250.00

BRAINERD PUBLIC UTILITIES	UTILITIES	418.81
BRANDT/ELLEN	TRAVEL & MEETING	376.06
BREMER BANK	SERVICE	2,444.56
BROTHERS MOTORSPORTS	SUPPLIES	149.05
BURNARD/SUSAN	SERVICE	140.00
CAR QUEST	SUPPLIES	325.83
CAREER CLOTHES	UNIFORMS	2,912.14
CARLSON/MIKE	TRAVEL & MEETING	309.41
CCP INDUSTRIES INC	SUPPLIES	708.72
CDW INC	SUPPLIES	382.90
CELLULAR ONE	COMMUNICATION	1,404.08
CENTERPOINT ENERGY MINNEGASCO	UTILITIES	355.10
CENTRAL LAKES DRUG TESTING	SERVICE	2,144.00
CHAMP SOFTWARE INC	SUPPLIES	7,856.49
CITY OF BRAINERD	LEASE	1,498.35
CITY OF CROSSLAKE	UTILITIES	3,281.88
CORBAN GROUP/THE	SUPPLIES	4,305.00
CROSBY IRONTON COURIER	PUBLISHING	103.74
CROW WING COUNTY TREASURER	SUPPLIES	1,246.05
CROW WING POWER	UTILITIES	650.01
CRYTEEL TRUCK EQUIPMENT	SUPPLIES	120.54
CUSTOM UPHOLSTERY AND AWNING	REPAIR & MAINTENANCE	250.00
DALCO	SUPPLIES	495.01
DEERWOOD CABINET & LUMBER	SUPPLIES	133.46
DEMM/BARBARA	MEETING	164.18
DEVRIES/JEANNE	TRAVEL	370.11
DIAMOND MOWERS INC	SUPPLIES	275.25
DIXON MECHANICAL ELECTRIC	SUPPLIES	142.97
DORNBUSCH/KATHY	MEETING	272.16
DUDDING/JOSEPH	PROFESSIONAL FEE	403.00
ECHO PUBLISHING AND PRINTING INC	PUBLISHING	252.00
ECOLOGICO	SERVICE	1,200.00
ELLING/SHEILA	TRAVEL	166.84
EMILY COOPERATIVE COMMUNICATION COMPANY	COMMUNICATION	117.37
ERICKSON/LYNDA	TRAVEL & MEETING	152.35
EVERGREEN EQUIPMENT INC	SUPPLIES	351.17
FAMILY MEDICAL CENTER	PROFESSIONAL FEE	352.00
FELTEN/ARVILLA	TRAVEL	175.09
FERKINGSTAD/THOMAS	TRAVEL & MEETING	228.98
FIELDS/DEBBIE	MEETING	252.32
FINNERTY/BONNIE	TRAVEL & MEETING	151.33
FORESTRY SUPPLIERS	SUPPLIES	325.95
FOSTESON/HEATH	MEETING	433.03
FRONTIER PRECISION INC	SUPPLIES	462.21
FYLE/JEREMY	REPAIR & MAINTENANCE	150.00
G & K SERVICES	SERVICE	631.51
GALLS INC	SUPPLIES	1,039.53
GILLMOR/JAN	TRAVEL & MEETING	208.78
GOODIN COMPANY	SERVICE	238.82
GOTHMANN EXCAVATING INC	RENTAL AGREEMENT	29,695.00
GREENWALT/KAY	TRAVEL & MEETING	771.02
GUNTER/TAMI	TRAVEL	245.90
HAUGE/ROSE	TRAVEL & MEETING	160.27
HEARTLAND TIRE SERVICE	SUPPLIES	2,396.88
HERLOFSKY JR/PETER J	TRAVEL & MEETING	988.45
HEYN/CAROLYN	TRAVEL & MEETING	423.72
HILLYARD HUTCHINSON	SUPPLIES	4,674.13
HOLDEN ELECTRIC COMPANY INC	REPAIR & MAINTENANCE	2,727.34
HONEY WAGON LLC	REPAIR & MAINTENANCE	215.00
HUGHES/KATHLEEN	TRAVEL & MEETING	252.36
INFORMATION SYSTEMS CORPORATION	SUPPLIES	1,504.50
INITIATIVE FOUNDATION	REGISTRATION FEE	500.00
INSIGHT	CAPITAL EXPENDITURE	31,234.66
INTOXIMETERS INC	SUPPLIES	926.55
J & B WESTERN	SUPPLIES	749.25
JENSEN/MICHELLE	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	798.00
JOHNSON ANDERSON INC	SUPPLIES	248.55
JONES/TARA	TRAVEL	128.27

JUSTEN/DENE'	TRAVEL & MEETING	210.08
KIRBY A KENNEDY & ASSOCIATES	SERVICE	805.50
KNOLL	REPAIR & MAINTENANCE	355.50
KNOWLEN/CONNIE	MEETING	190.49
KOECHELER/BECKY	TRAVEL	141.14
KRAKLAU/PATRICK	TRAVEL & MEETING	313.59
KRAUSE LOCK & KEY	REPAIR & MAINTENANCE	215.87
LABARRE/MARGARET	TRAVEL	254.63
LAKES AREA MAT SERVICE II	SERVICE	516.54
LAKES AREA PAINT & BODY COMPANY	REPAIR & MAINTENANCE	518.40
LANDAUER INC	SERVICE	673.46
LANDECKER & ASSOCIATES	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	871.00
LANDS END BUSINESS OUTFITTERS	UNIFORMS	174.88
LARSON BERGMAN/VICKY	TRAVEL & MEETING	152.86
LARSON/VICKI	TRAVEL	217.28
LITTLE FALLS MACHINE INC	SUPPLIES	389.26
LOCH/AMY	TRAVEL & MEETING	483.48
LUKSIK/CYNTHIA	TRAVEL	115.37
LUOMA/JACQUELINE	TRAVEL	145.50
LUSIAN/MARTHA	MEETING	150.20
MACO	REGISTRATION FEE	140.00
MAHLE/KEVIN	TRAVEL	161.99
MARCO BUSINESS PRODUCTS	SERVICE	1,861.08
MARTIN COMMUNICATIONS INC	SUPPLIES	1,259.55
MCCOY/MAMIE	TRAVEL	128.04
MEEKER COUNTY SHERIFF	BOARD OF PRISONERS	5,261.35
MEGA POWER OF MINNESOTA	SUPPLIES	319.50
MERRIMAN/STEVEN	MEETING	100.31
METRO PSG BY HENRICKSON	SUPPLIES	4,342.43
MID-STATE REFRIGERATION	REPAIR & MAINTENANCE	877.29
MILLER/ROBERT	TRAVEL & MEETING	758.46
MILLS MOTOR INC	REPAIR & MAINTENANCE	1,233.95
MINNESOTA COUNTIES INSURANCE TRUST	INSURANCE AND BONDS	512.00
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES	UTILITIES	14,802.26
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION	SERVICE	1,478.56
MINNESOTA OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE	COMMUNICATION	336.60
MINNESOTA OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE	SERVICE	1,045.00
MINNESOTA SCHOOL OF DIVING	REPAIR & MAINTENANCE	1,371.34
MINNESOTA STATE AUDITOR	SERVICE	16,267.00
MN COUNTY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION	REGISTRATION FEE	105.00
MOTOR SHOP	REPAIR & MAINTENANCE	331.21
MTI DISTRIBUTING	SUPPLIES	703.40
NAPA AUTO PARTS	SUPPLIES	224.63
NATIONAL MS SOCIETY	REGISTRATION FEE	200.00
NATURAL IMPRESSIONS LANDSCAPING	SERVICE	1,197.00
NELSON/CATHERINE	MEETING	192.30
NETGAIN TECHNOLOGY INC	SUPPLIES	230.04
NEWMAN TRAFFIC SIGNS	SUPPLIES	819.62
NEXTEL PARTNERS INC	SUPPLIES	402.42
NISSWA SANITATION	UTILITIES	175.00
NORNBERG/KARLA	TRAVEL	110.58
NORTHERN ORTHOPEDICS LTD	PROFESSIONAL FEE	396.90
UTILITIES	SERVICE	212.70
NORWOOD/CHERYL	TRAVEL	120.77
OBAY SERVICES	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	1,956.75
OFFICE SHOP	SUPPLIES	7,550.11
OST/JASON	TRAVEL & MEETING	360.77
PAANANEN/JENNIFER	MEETING	245.35
PACIFIC BANCNOTE COMPANY	SUPPLIES	745.00
PATTON/KELLY	TRAVEL	178.48
PAULSON TRAVEL SERVICE CWT	SERVICE	867.24
PAYCER/LAURA	TRAVEL & MEETING	419.76
PETERSON TOWING	REPAIR & MAINTENANCE	597.30
PHAMATECH INC	SUPPLIES	240.00
PICKAR/TIM	SERVICE	104.78
POMEROY IT SOLUTIONS	PROFESSIONAL FEE	8,000.00
POWER PLAN	SUPPLIES	354.91
PRIGGE/CANDACE	TRAVEL & MEETING	214.40

PROGRESSIVE CONSULTING ENGINEERS INC	PROFESSIONAL FEE	20,324.77
REED BUSINESS INFORMATION	SUPPLIES	206.04
RELIANCE COMMUNICATION INC	REPAIR & MAINTENANCE	698.15
ROYAL TIRE	SUPPLIES	414.32
RUFF/PAUL	TRAVEL & MEETING	142.60
RUNEBERG/BRAD	TRAVEL & MEETING	212.03
RURAL CELLULAR CORPORATION	COMMUNICATION	5,037.27
RYAN/DONALD F	TRAVEL	289.40
RYDH/RON	TRAVEL	141.62
SANOFI PASTEUR INC	SUPPLIES	5,104.48
SATHER CONCRETE PRODUCTS	SERVICE	709.29
SAWYER TIMBER COMPANY	SERVICE	400.00
SCHROEDERS TV & APPLIANCE	SUPPLIES	391.92
SCHULTZ/BETTY	TRAVEL & MEETING	851.03
SCHWARTZ/MARGARET	MEETING	194.92
SHERWIN WILLIAMS COMPANY	SUPPLIES	580.61
SMART/JANELL	TRAVEL	147.93
SMUDE CONSTRUCTION	SERVICE	150.00
ST JOSEPHS MEDICAL CENTER	PROFESSIONAL FEE	514.85
SUITE SPACES	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	9,281.93
SULLIVAN/BEVERLY	REGISTRATION FEE	305.00
SWASER/DEBRA	TRAVEL & MEETING	143.93
THRIFTY WHITE STORES PLYMOUTH	PROFESSIONAL FEE	2,521.53
TRIANGLE OIL COMPANY	VEHICLE EXPENSE	20,677.62
UNIFORMS UNLIMITED	UNIFORMS	105.40
VAGLE/JUSTINE	TRAVEL & MEETING	293.27
VERSATILE VEHICLES INC	SERVICE	1,980.00
VIKING ELECTRIC SUPPLY	SUPPLIES	360.59
W W THOMPSON CONCRETE COMPANY	REPAIR & MAINTENANCE	288.09
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NORTHERN MINNESOTA	UTILITIES	672.45
WEIDELL/MARY	TRAVEL & MEETING	473.54
WEST PAYMENT CENTER	SUPPLIES	3,712.04
WIDSETH SMITH NOLTING	SERVICE	8,499.32
WOOD PRODUCTS UNLIMITED INC	REPAIR & MAINTENANCE	1,166.18
WUSSOW/KAREN	TRAVEL & MEETING	246.96
XEROX CORPORATION	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	711.65
YOUNG/ELAINE	TRAVEL	166.84
ZEP MANUFACTURING COMPANY	SUPPLIES	615.15
ZIEGLER INC	CAPITAL EXPENDITURE	8,350.19
B & B PRODUCTS	SUPPLIES	5,275.35
C & C BOATWORK	REPAIR & MAINTENANCE	346.54
CRYSTAL PIERZ MARINE BRAINERD	SUPPLIES	2,303.02
D H DOCKS & TRACKS INC	SERVICE	21,323.96
FLEET FUELING	VEHICLE EXPENSE	3,104.72
HANSEN/DOUG	TRAVEL & MEETING	222.88
JORGENSEN/JASON	TRAVEL	164.92
LAKE EDWARD RESORT	RENTAL AGREEMENT	2,762.50
LAKES CORRECTIONAL NURSING	PROFESSIONAL FEE	1,566.00
LUUKKONEN/ROY	TRAVEL & MEETING	411.35
MARTIN COMMUNICATIONS INC	SUPPLIES	297.25
MILLER/ROBERT	TRAVEL & MEETING	165.59
NISSWA SANITATION	UTILITIES	1,337.00
OLSON/DARREL	REGISTRATION FEE	130.00
PFM ASSET MANAGEMENT	SERVICE	1,514.53
REICHERT ENTERPRISES INC	SUPPLIES	360.67
RTVISION INC	SERVICE	356.27
RYDH/RON	TRAVEL & MEETING	203.23
SCHULTZ/BETTY	TRAVEL & MEETING	1,021.32
SYSTEM G	PROFESSIONAL FEE	1,135.00
TDS METROCOM	COMMUNICATION	3,361.15
UNITED BUILDING CENTER OF PEQUOT	SUPPLIES	5,576.45
VISA	SERVICE	528.62
WILLIAMS/MARC	TRAVEL	132.10
AVON ELECTRIC SERVICES INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	68,596.65
BROTHERS FIRE PROTECTION COMPANY	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	31,165.64
CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	7,424.71
DAVIS CONTRACTING	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	13,029.25
DORHOLT TILE & HOME CENTER INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	17,100.00

DUNHAM ASSOCIATES	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	7,637.76
DWAYNE YOUNG INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	41,287.00
EAGLE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	3,781.00
FIVE STAR WELDING INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	25,181.00
GEO'S PAINT & FINISH INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	22,420.00
HARBOR CITY MASONRY INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	540,931.66
HEARTLAND GLASS COMPANY INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	61,750.00
HERZOG ROOFING INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	26,945.65
HOLDEN ELECTRIC COMPANY INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	233,477.26
HONEYWELL INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	152,297.35
HY-TEC CONSTRUCTION OF BRAINERD INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	29,643.83
JOHNSON-NELSON MASONRY INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	23,492.50
K & K FABRICATION INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	51,707.55
KNAPP GROVER INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	9,690.00
MCARTHUR TILE COMPANY	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	59,850.00
MD MECHANICAL INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	52,271.97
MINNESOTA ELEVATOR INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	70,139.18
MOLIN CONCRETE PRODUCS COMPANY	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	86,510.80
NORTHERN ESCROW INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	9,293.56
NORTHERN WOODWORK INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	1,866.37
PAULY JAIL BUILDING COMPANY INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	21,273.71
REGAL CONTRACTORS INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	544.35
ST CLOUD ACOUSTICS INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	35,546.62
STEINBRECHER PAINTING INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	22,562.50
TWIN CITY ACOUSTICS INC	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	32,839.60
WHEELER HARDWARE COMPANY	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	73,589.85
WIEDNER PLUMBING & HEATING	CONTRACT AGREEMENT	12,548.55
TOTAL NUMBER CLAIMS NOT EXCEEDING \$100	103	TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT
		5,556.67

On motion the Board adjourned to October 25, 2005.

GARY WALTERS, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CROW WING COUNTY, MINNESOTA

ROY A. LUUKKONEN, COUNTY AUDITOR
CROW WING COUNTY, MINNESOTA